

Dixit

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.25 OF 2018**

**IN**

**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.780 OF 2013**

Jangbahadur Singh Darshan Singh Gujral ....Plaintiff

V/s.

Manmohan Kaur Oberoi and Ors. ....Defendants

Mr. Kunal Bhanage for the Plaintiff.

Mrs. Kanchan Dhodi, with Mr. Gautam Tiwari, i/by Probus Legal, for Defendant Nos.1 and 2.

**CORAM : A.K. MENON, J.**

**DATED : 20<sup>TH</sup> JANUARY, 2020.**

**P.C. :**

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Mr. Naresh K. Jariwala is present before the court and tenders his affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief dated 12<sup>th</sup> December 2019, which is taken on record and marked as Exhibit P-1.
3. Mr. Ramakant Dasappa Shanbhag is present before the court and tenders his affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief dated 12<sup>th</sup> December 2019, being interpreted in Marathi by the Sworn Interpreter of this court, which is taken on record and marked as Exhibit P-3.

4. In view of the above, the earlier affidavits-of-evidence dated 17<sup>th</sup> July 2018 of Ramakant Shanbhag; 20<sup>th</sup> July 2018 of Jangbahadur Singh Gujral and; 6<sup>th</sup> August 2018 of Naresh Jariwala will not be read in evidence.
5. Mr. Bhanage seeks leave to file affidavit-in-reply to Notice of Motion Nos.10 of 2019 and 13 of 2019. Reply to be filed on or before 24<sup>th</sup> January 2020. Rejoinder, if any, to be filed on or before 30<sup>th</sup> January 2020.
6. S.O. to 5<sup>th</sup> February 2020.

**(A.K. MENON, J.)**