

apn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.25 OF 2018

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.780 OF 2013

Jangbahadur Singh Darshan Singh Gujral ...Plaintiff

v/s.

Manmohan Kaur Oberoi and Amarjeet Singh ...Caveators

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.20448 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.14727 OF 2025

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.565 OF 2020

WITH

NOTICE OF MOTION NO.13 OF 2019

WITH

NOTICE OF MOTION NO.10 OF 2019

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.569 OF 2020

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.566 OF 2020

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2110 OF 2024

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2104 OF 2024

WITH

ASHWINI  
H  
GAJAKOSH  
Digitally  
signed by  
ASHWINI H  
GAJAKOSH  
Date:  
2025.10.14  
10:55:49  
+0530

NOTICE OF MOTION NO.31 OF 2019  
WITH  
NOTICE OF MOTION (L) NO.28 OF 2019  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.2875 OF 2024  
IN  
TESTAMENTARY SUIT NO.25 OF 2018

---

Adv. Kunal Bhanage, a/w Adv. Vasim Siddiqui for the Plaintiff.  
Adv. Shraddha Naik, a/w Adv. Kanchan Dhodi for Defendant  
Nos.2 to 3(C) and for the Applicants in IA/2110/2024,  
IA/2104/2024 & IA/20448/2024.

Adv. Shraddha Naik, a/w Adv. Kanchan Dhodi for the  
Applicants in IA/565/2020, IA/566/2020, IA/569/2020 &  
IA/14727/2025.

Jangbahadur Singh Darshan Singh Gujral, through VC,  
Plaintiff-in-person, present.

---

CORAM : Kamal Khata, J.  
DATED : 13<sup>th</sup> October 2025.

**P.C.:-**

1. The learned Advocate for the Defendant points out certain errors in the order dated 9th October 2025 and seeks the following corrections which are granted.

2. Accordingly, in paragraph Nos. 8 and 9, the words "this attesting witness" shall be deleted and substituted with the words "the Plaintiff".

3. The Plaintiff appears through video conferencing facility to take oath before the Court Associate to admit and mark his Affidavit in lieu of examination-in-chief.

4. It is observed that the Plaintiff is unable to hear the Associate and respond to questions, as he is hard of hearing. The Plaintiff is accordingly directed to arrange for a hearing aid or suitable device such as headphones or earphones to assist him in hearing and responding to the questions, so as to enable him to take oath before this Court.

5. The matter was kept back to enable the Plaintiff to make necessary arrangements for the aforesaid hearing aid or device.

6. The matter was thereafter called out again at 5 pm. However, due to connectivity issues, learned Advocate for the Plaintiff requested that the matter be placed tomorrow i.e., on 14th October 2025.

7. At his request, list the matter on 14th October 2025 at 3.00 pm. for Plaintiff to take oath and tender his Affidavit of evidence.

**(Kamal Khata, J.)**